
Arbitrator biographical information, per diem fee, travel fee and cancellation policy are on file with the Department of 

Education.  Inquiries should be directed to Attorney Laura Anastasio, Division of Legal and Governmental Affairs, 

laura.anastasio@ct.gov.  Office telephone:  860-713-6512. 

CONNECTICUT STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Impartial Arbitrators Representing the Interests of the Public in General 

2023-24 

Glenn Powell  

P.O. Box 74 

Collinsville, CT  06022 

(860) 693-1747 (Phone)

lawofficesofgpowell@comcast.net

Per Diem Fee:  $1800

Term Expires: 6/30/2024

Michael Ricci  

26 Waterside Drive 

Guilford, CT  06437 

(203) 444-2462 (Cell)

michaelrricci@yahoo.com

Per Diem Fee: $2200, $2500 Sat., Sun. & Holidays

Term Expires: 6/30/2024

Gerald Weiner  

15 Bishop Dr. 

Woodbridge, CT 06525 

(203) 214-4831

gweiner@aol.com

Per Diem: $1900

Term Expires: 6/30/2025

Linda Yelmini 

13 Haskins Road 

Windsor, CT 06095 

(860) 508-1393

yelminiarbitration@gmail.com

Per Diem: $1800

Term Expires: 6/30/2024

VACANT 

Susan Eileen Halperin 

490 Prospect Avenue 

Hartford, CT  06105 

(860) 236-4957 
Suehalperin@aol.com

Per Diem: $2000

Term Expires: 6/30/2026

Janis C. Jerman  

JCJ Strategy LLC 

P.O. Box 2151 

New Britain, CT 06050-2151 

(860) 518-5656

janis@jjerman.com
Per Diem Fee: $1800

Term Expires: 6/30/2024

Richard H. Kosinski 

40 Manitook Dr. 

Oxford, CT 06478 

(203) 881-9249

Rikosin8@gmail.com

Per Diem Fee: $2200

Term Expires: 6/30/2025

William DeVane Logue  

33 Holbrook Road 

West Hartford, CT 06107-1619 

(860) 521-9122 (Phone) 
Bill@Loguegroup.com

Per Diem Fee: $2000

Term Expires: 6/30/2025

Dennis Murphy 

105 Battery Park Drive 

Bridgeport, CT 

(203) 455-1738 (cell) 
dcmurphy@optonline.net Per 

Diem: $2000
Term Expires: 6/30/2024
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ARBITRATORS REPRESENTING THE INTERESTS OF LOCAL AND REGIONAL  

BOARDS OF EDUCATION 

 

 

Brian Clemow  Dr. Elliot Landon 

Shipman & Goodwin, LLP    10 Twin Falls Lane 

One Constitution Plaza Westport, CT 06880-1906 

Hartford, CT  06103-2819     (203) 856- 6309 (cell) 

(860) 251-5711 (Office) elliottlandonmediator@gmail.com  

bclemow@goodwin.com Per Diem Fee: $1200 

Per Diem Fee: $1800  

  

William R. Connon  Dale Roberson 

Pullman & Comley, LLC P.O. Box 125 

90 State House Square Ellington, CT  06029 

Hartford, CT  06103 Phone:  (860) 872-3000 (Office)  

(860) 424-4385 (Office) cyndale80@aol.com 

wconnon@pullcom.com Per Diem Fee: $______ 

Per Diem Fee: $1800  

 

Floyd Dugas 

 

John Romanow 

Berchem, Moses & Devlin, P.C. 20 Church Street, Apt. A37 

75 Broad Street Greenwich, CT  06830 

Milford, CT  06460 (203) 717-1941 (Office) 

(203) 783-1200 (Office) (203) 717-1942 (Fax) 

fdugas@bmdlaw.com jmromanow@aol.com 

Per Diem Fee: $1800 Per Diem Fee: $2000 (virtual hearing) 

$2250 (in person hearing)* 

  

  

  

VACANT  
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ARBITRATORS REPRESENTING THE INTEREST OF  

EXCLUSIVE BARGAINING REPRESENTATIVES OF CERTIFIED EMPLOYEES 

 

 

Eric Chester  

Ferguson, Doyle & Chester, PC                                                          

Martin Gould       

24 Arapahoe Road                                               

35 Marshall Road                   West Hartford, CT 06107 

Rocky Hill, CT  06067 (860) 278-1270 x119 (Office) 

(860) 529-4762 (Office) mgould@gouldkillian.com 

ericchester@fdclawoffice.com Per Diem: $1800 

Per Diem Fee: $1250  

  

James Ferguson                                                    Gail McKinley-Anderson                                   

35 Marshall Road                19 Fields Drive                                  

Rocky Hill, CT  06067 East Longmeadow, MA 01028 

(860) 529-4762 (Office) (860) 657-6119 

jimferguson@fdclawoffice.com mck2064@gmail.com 

Per Diem Fee: $1400 Per Diem Fee:  $1200 

  

John Gesmonde Robert Namnoum  

3127 Whitney Avenue 146 Cherry Brook Road 

Hamden, CT 06518 Canton, CT 06019 

(203) 407-4200 (Office) (860) 798-3518 

(203) 710-6370 (Cell) Bobnamnoum@gmail.com 

jgesmonde@gpsp.com Per Diem Fee: $1,100 

  

  

VACANT  
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